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CP&L 
Carolina Power & Light Company 

August 24, 1978 

FILE: NG-3514 (G) SERIAL: GD-78-2330 a 

Mr. Harold Denton, Director 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D. C. 20555 

CP&L PARTICIPATION IN THE NUCLEAR PLANT 
RELIABILITY DATA SYSTEM (NPRDS) 

Dear Mr. Denton: 

In our letter to Mr. Benard C. Rusche, dated February 18, 1977, 
it was stated that Carolina Power & Light Company had initiated a 
program to provide complete NPRDS Engineering Data for our Robinson 
and Brunswick Plants. It was estimated that this would require at 
least 18 months' effort.  

This letter is to notify you that we have completed the submittal 
of the NPRDS Engineering Data for our Robinson and Brunswick Plants to 
Southwest Research Institute.  

Yours very.truly, 

E. E. Utley 
Senior Vice President 

Power Supply 

REP:men* 

411 Fayetteville Street * P. 0. Box 1551 * Raleigh. N. C. 27602
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Carolina Power and Light Company 
ATTN Mr. J."A. Johes 

Sehior Vice President 
336 Fayettdville Street 
Raleigh, North. Carolina 27602.  

Gentlemen:

By letter dated July 14, 1978, you requested, pursuant to Regulatory 
Guide 8.15, Section .C.6, NRC approval-of the use of a double-bibbed 
plastic hood by personnel at Carolina Power and Light Company Nuclear 
Power Stations (i.e. H.. B. Robinson Unit 2 and Brunswick Units 1 
and 2).  

this is to advise you that the approval provision of Regulatory Guide 
8.15,,Section C.6 applies only when no equipment of a particular 
type has been approved under the U. S. Bureau of Mines/NIOSH schedules 
in 30 CFR Part 11 orwhere there is no existing schedule for approval 
of such equipment. In the present instance, since 'there are already 
a number of NIOSH/MESA approved supplied air hoods (e.g. ,see-LA
NUREG-6612-MS 'Supplied Air Hood", dated December 1976 [also carries 
report number UC-41]), we- conclude 'that Section C.6 of Regulatory 
Guide 8.15 does not provide a basis for NRC review of the acceptability 
of an additional supplied air hood. in this instance.  

It is noted that if the NRC were to undertake a review of the acceptability 
of an air-supplied hood, such review would require mord than the 
testing described in the report "Double Bibbed Supplied-Air Hood" 
TREE-1214 attached to. your letter request. . For example, the'Quality 
Control program of the respiratory protection device manufacturer 
would also require review to determine its effectiveness in insuring 
quality through the manufacturing cycle.  
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Carolina.Power and Light Company -2 SEP 5 1978 

Since respiratory devices are tested and approved by NIQSH/MESA,
the double-bibbed hood you propose to dse should be subhitted to that 
testing agency for approval. NRC approval could then be granted 
under Regulatory Guide 8.15. Section CA.5 

In view of the above cobsiderations your request for NRC approval 
of the use of the aIr supply double-bibbed plastic hood described 
in your submittal is not granted at this time.  

Sincerely, 

Original Signed bY 

Victor L. Stello 

Victor Stello, Jr., Director 
Division of Oprating Reactors 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

cc; See next page 

DISTRIBUTION 
Docket Files 50-261 

50-325 
50-324 .  

N RC- PDR 
Local PDR 
ORB1 Reading 
V. Stello.  
B. Grimes 
A. Schwencer 
D. Neighbors..  
C. Parrish 
OELD 
OI&E (3) 
D. Eisenhut: 
T. B. Abernathy 
J. R. Buchanan 
ACRS (16) 
R R. L, 

o IDR DO 00 / .AAt.t BFI E-I DOR: 361.\W t-WW4 
-RAME D bors j ASch cer DE t 

DATE- /78 
NRC FORM 318 (9-76) NRCM 0240 U2 S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE, 1976 -626*624



Carolina Power & Light Company - 3 

cc: G. F. Trowbridge, Esquire 
Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge 
1800 M Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

Hartsville Memorial Library 
Home and Fifth Avenues 
Hartsville, South Carolina 29550
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Docket No. 50-261 

Carolina Power & Light Company ATTN: Mr. R. S. Starkey Jr.,-aae 
H. B. Robinson Steam Electric Plant Post Office Rox 7t ag 
Hartsville, South Carolina 29550 
Gentlemen: 

We have reviewed the Carolina Power & Light Company's Hot License Training 
Program submitted on August 26, 1978. Your Program describes the training which will be completed for those individuls who will seek a license pursuant to Title 10 CFR Part 55 Operator License. Your program includes 
the requirements for those who seek waiver of the Operating~ demonstration Pursuant to our letter, dated October 3, 1974.  
Based on our reviev, of the informaftion contained in Your letter, we have 
determined that individuals who have Successfully comnleted thPrga wilreao elrip.0 t sit for an examination without the need to perform a 

In closing, it should be recounized that the program outlined in your 
letter is subiect to further modification based upon the performance of the applicants.  

Sincerely, 

Paul F. Collins, Chief 
Operator Licensing Branch 
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